

**TIOGA COUNTY
HALSEY VALLEY ROAD OVER PIPE CREEK
BIDDER COMPARISON REPORT**

- 1.- Bidder No. 1: SILVERLINE
- 2.- Bidder No. 2: ECONOMY PAVING
- 3.- Bidder No. 3: PROCON
- 4.- Bidder No. 4: R. DEVINCENTIS CONSTRUCTION
- 5.- Bidder No. 5: G. DEVINCENTIS & SON CONSTRUCTION

\$940,594.00
\$1,009,650.90
\$1,034,000.00
\$1,050,000.00
\$1,249,000.00

BID OPENING : BID OPENING: January 29, 2020 11AM

BIDDERS : 5

Engineer's Estimate : \$1,090,007

Item No.	Description	Quantity	Unit	Bidder No. 1: SILVERLINE		Bidder No. 2: ECONOMY PAVING		Bidder No. 3: PROCON		Bidder No. 4: R. DEVINCENTIS		Bidder No. 5: G. DEVINCENTIS		Engineer's Estimate		Average Bidder
				Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	Unit Price	Extended Price	
201.06	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1	LS	\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$10,000	\$10,000.00	\$6,400.00
202.120001	REMOVING EXISTING SUPERSTRUCTURES	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$17,140.00	\$17,140.00	\$15,000	\$15,000.00	\$37,380.00
203.02	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION & DISPOSAL	542	CY	\$14.50	\$7,859.00	\$2.00	\$1,084.00	\$20.00	\$10,840.00	\$17.00	\$9,214.00	\$39.00	\$21,138.00	\$25	\$13,550.00	\$30.83
203.03	EMBANKMENT IN PLACE	1103	CY	\$45.30	\$49,965.90	\$1.00	\$1,103.00	\$12.00	\$13,236.00	\$18.00	\$19,854.00	\$48.00	\$52,944.00	\$25	\$27,575.00	\$41.43
203.21	SELECT STRUCTURE FILL	106	CY	\$53.00	\$5,618.00	\$60.00	\$6,360.00	\$38.00	\$4,028.00	\$75.00	\$7,950.00	\$49.00	\$5,194.00	\$60	\$6,360.00	\$91.67
206.01	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	512	CY	\$15.25	\$7,808.00	\$30.00	\$15,360.00	\$13.00	\$6,656.00	\$22.00	\$11,264.00	\$39.00	\$19,968.00	\$20	\$10,240.00	\$39.75
206.0201	TRENCH AND CULVERT EXCAVATION	108	CY	\$22.00	\$2,376.00	\$1.00	\$108.00	\$22.00	\$2,376.00	\$29.00	\$3,132.00	\$39.00	\$4,212.00	\$25	\$2,700.00	\$37.67
207.20	GEOTEXTILE BEDDING	266	SY	\$3.50	\$931.00	\$2.00	\$532.00	\$5.00	\$1,330.00	\$4.00	\$1,064.00	\$5.00	\$1,330.00	\$4	\$1,064.00	\$6.50
207.27	PREFABRICATED COMPOSITE INTEGRAL ABUTMENT DRAIN	93	SY	\$11.25	\$1,046.25	\$10.00	\$930.00	\$25.00	\$2,325.00	\$35.00	\$3,255.00	\$21.00	\$1,953.00	\$20	\$1,860.00	\$34.08
209.13	SILT FENCE - TEMPORARY	1341	LF	\$4.00	\$5,364.00	\$4.00	\$5,364.00	\$4.00	\$5,364.00	\$3.00	\$4,023.00	\$5.00	\$6,705.00	\$4	\$5,364.00	\$6.67
304.15	SUBBASE COURSE, OPTIONAL TYPE	849	CY	\$49.75	\$42,237.75	\$40.00	\$33,960.00	\$35.00	\$29,715.00	\$50.00	\$42,450.00	\$42.00	\$35,658.00	\$40	\$33,960.00	\$72.25
402.000013	PLANT PRODUCTION QUALITY ADJUSTMENT TO HMA ITEMS	30	QU	\$70.00	\$2,100.00	\$70.00	\$2,100.00	\$70.00	\$2,100.00	\$70.00	\$2,100.00	\$70.00	\$2,100.00	\$70	\$2,100.00	\$116.67
402.128303	12.5 F3 TOP COURSE HMA, 80 SERIES COMPACTION	162.6	TON	\$125.90	\$20,471.34	\$145.00	\$23,577.00	\$102.00	\$16,585.20	\$104.00	\$16,910.40	\$165.00	\$26,829.00	\$130	\$21,138.00	\$213.97
402.198903	19 F9 BINDER COURSE HMA, 80 SERIES COMPACTION	196.7	TON	\$114.50	\$22,522.15	\$145.00	\$28,521.50	\$96.00	\$18,883.20	\$99.00	\$19,473.30	\$150.00	\$29,505.00	\$120	\$23,604.00	\$201.50
402.258903	25 F9 BASE COURSE HMA, 80 SERIES COMPACTION	237.6	TON	\$109.75	\$26,076.60	\$145.00	\$34,452.00	\$90.00	\$21,384.00	\$94.00	\$22,334.40	\$150.00	\$35,640.00	\$110	\$26,136.00	\$196.25
407.0102	DILUTED TACK COAT	199	GAL	\$5.75	\$1,144.25	\$5.00	\$995.00	\$14.00	\$2,786.00	\$16.00	\$3,184.00	\$15.00	\$2,985.00	\$8	\$1,592.00	\$18.58
490.30	MISCELLANEOUS COLD MILLING OF BITUMINOUS CONCRETE	53	SY	\$23.10	\$1,224.30	\$10.00	\$530.00	\$50.00	\$2,650.00	\$107.00	\$5,671.00	\$30.00	\$1,590.00	\$35	\$1,855.00	\$73.37
551.012053	STEEL H-PILES (HP12x53)	832	LF	\$30.80	\$25,625.60	\$10.00	\$8,320.00	\$46.00	\$38,272.00	\$28.50	\$23,712.00	\$32.00	\$26,624.00	\$50	\$41,600.00	\$49.10
551.12	SPLICES FOR STEEL H-PILES	8	EA	\$110.00	\$880.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$800.00	\$110.00	\$880.00	\$100.00	\$800.00	\$150	\$1,200.00	\$140.00
551.13	FURNISHING EQUIPMENT FOR DRIVING PILES	1	LS	\$60,598.00	\$60,598.00	\$125,000.00	\$125,000.00	\$43,000.00	\$43,000.00	\$49,200.00	\$49,200.00	\$88,000.00	\$88,000.00	\$75,000	\$75,000.00	\$121,932.67
551.14	DYNAMIC PILE TESTING	2	EA	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$5,200.00	\$10,400.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$4,750.00	\$9,500.00	\$1,500	\$3,000.00	\$5,216.67
552.13	TEMPORARY STEEL SHEETING	1907	SF	\$20.00	\$38,140.00	\$20.00	\$38,140.00	\$28.00	\$53,396.00	\$28.00	\$53,396.00	\$20.00	\$38,140.00	\$25	\$47,675.00	\$38.67
553.020001	COFFERDAMS (TYPE 2)	4	EA	\$4,100.00	\$16,400.00	\$100.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$22,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$7,000	\$28,000.00	\$5,400.00
555.09	CONCRETE FOR STRUCTURES, CLASS HP	102.3	CY	\$750.00	\$76,725.00	\$650.00	\$66,495.00	\$1,200.00	\$122,760.00	\$1,150.00	\$117,645.00	\$1,000.00	\$102,300.00	\$800	\$81,840.00	\$1,583.33
556.0202	EPOXY-COATED BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR STRUCTURES	23436	LB	\$1.75	\$41,013.00	\$2.00	\$46,872.00	\$2.00	\$46,872.00	\$1.60	\$37,497.60	\$2.00	\$46,872.00	\$2	\$46,872.00	\$3.12
556.03	STUD SHEAR CONNECTORS FOR BRIDGES	732	EA	\$7.60	\$5,563.20	\$5.00	\$3,660.00	\$7.00	\$5,124.00	\$8.00	\$5,856.00	\$8.00	\$5,856.00	\$4	\$2,928.00	\$11.87
557.0103	SUPERSTRUCTURE SLAB W/INT. W.S. - BOTTOM FORMWORK REQ'D - TYPE 3 FRICTION	183.2	SY	\$490.00	\$89,768.00	\$675.00	\$123,660.00	\$660.00	\$120,912.00	\$625.00	\$114,500.00	\$650.00	\$119,080.00	\$450	\$82,440.00	\$1,033.33
557.2003	STRUCTURAL APPROACH SLAB W/ INTEGRAL WEARING SURFACE - TYPE 3 FRICTION	115.8	SY	\$272.50	\$31,555.50	\$280.00	\$32,424.00	\$355.00	\$41,109.00	\$250.00	\$28,950.00	\$500.00	\$57,900.00	\$250	\$28,950.00	\$552.50
557.29	WINTER SURFACE TREATMENT - SUPERSTRUCTURE SLABS AND STRUCTURAL APPROACH SLABS	299.0	SY	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1.00	\$299.00	\$1.00	\$299.00	\$6.00	\$1,794.00	\$1.50	\$448.50	\$2.67
558.02	LONGITUDINAL SAWCUT GROOVING OF STRUCTURAL SLAB SURFACE	280	SY	\$12.25	\$3,430.00	\$10.00	\$2,800.00	\$24.00	\$6,720.00	\$11.00	\$3,080.00	\$23.00	\$6,440.00	\$15	\$4,200.00	\$26.75
559.18960118	PROTECTIVE SEALING OF STRUCTURAL CONCRETE ON NEW BRIDGE DECKS	2844	SF	\$0.60	\$1,706.40	\$0.60	\$1,706.40	\$1.50	\$4,266.00	\$0.75	\$2,133.00	\$0.50	\$1,422.00	\$1	\$2,844.00	\$1.32
564.05	STRUCTURAL STEEL	1	LS	\$77,327.00	\$77,327.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$74,000.00	\$74,000.00	\$98,000.00	\$98,000.00	\$99,392	\$99,392.00	\$126,442.33
568.54	STEEL BRIDGE RAILING (THREE RAIL)	105	LF	\$163.00	\$17,115.00	\$170.00	\$17,850.00	\$160.00	\$16,800.00	\$156.00	\$16,380.00	\$180.00	\$18,900.00	\$180	\$18,900.00	\$276.33
568.70	TRANSITION BRIDGE RAILING	128	LF	\$137.00	\$17,536.00	\$130.00	\$16,640.00	\$153.00	\$19,584.00	\$142.00	\$18,176.00	\$152.00	\$19,456.00	\$150	\$19,200.00	\$238.00
572.010001	STRUCTURAL STEEL PAINT SYSTEM: SHOP APPLIED	2040	SF	\$9.50	\$19,380.00	\$7.00	\$14,280.00	\$10.00	\$20,400.00	\$8.00	\$16,320.00	\$12.00	\$24,480.00	\$10	\$20,400.00	\$15.50
606.10	BOX BEAM GUIDE RAILING	450	LF	\$37.95	\$17,077.50	\$30.00	\$13,500.00	\$31.00	\$13,950.00	\$37.00	\$16,650.00	\$35.00	\$15,750.00	\$35	\$15,750.00	\$56.98
606.120201	BOX BEAM GUIDE RAILING END ASSEMBLY, TYPE IIA	4	EA	\$1,736.00	\$6,944.00	\$1,400.00	\$5,600.00	\$1,400.00	\$5,600.00	\$1,700.00	\$6,800.00	\$1,610.00	\$6,440.00	\$1,500	\$6,000.00	\$2,615.33
606.71	REMOVING & DISPOSING CORRUGATED BEAM GUIDE RAILING	200	LF	\$5.75	\$1,150.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00	\$9.00	\$1,800.00	\$11.00	\$2,200.00	\$5	\$1,000.00	\$12.25
608.000013	PLANT PRODUCTION QUALITY ADJUSTMENT TO HMA SIDEWALK ITEM	1	QU	\$70.00	\$70.00	\$70.00	\$70.00	\$70.00	\$70.00	\$70.00	\$70.00	\$70.00	\$70.00	\$70	\$70.00	\$116.67
608.020102	HMA SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS, & BICYCLE PATHS	16.0	TON	\$125.90	\$2,014.40	\$160.00	\$2,560.00	\$163.00	\$2,608.00	\$220.00	\$3,520.00	\$170.00	\$2,720.00	\$200	\$3,200.00	\$279.63
610.1402	TOPSOIL - ROADSIDE	123	CY	\$65.00	\$7,995.00	\$40.00	\$4,920.00	\$60.00	\$7,380.00	\$88.00	\$10,824.00	\$115.00	\$14,145.00	\$75	\$9,225.00	\$122.67
610.1403	TOPSOIL - LAWNS	27	CY	\$80.00	\$2,160.00	\$40.00	\$1,080.00	\$60.00	\$1,620.00	\$98.00	\$2,646.00	\$115.00	\$3,105.00	\$75	\$2,025.00	\$131.00
610.1601	TURF ESTABLISHMENT - ROADSIDE	1262	SY	\$1.50	\$1,893.00	\$1.50	\$1,893.00	\$3.00	\$3,786.00	\$3.00	\$3,786.00	\$2.00	\$2,524.00	\$1.50	\$1,893.00	\$3.67
610.1602	TURF ESTABLISHMENT - LAWNS	240	SY	\$1.50	\$360.00	\$1.50	\$360.00	\$3.00	\$720.00	\$3.00	\$720.00	\$2.00	\$480.00	\$1.50	\$360.00	\$3.67
619.01	BASIC WORK ZONE TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$17,409.60	\$17,409.60	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$26,000.00	\$50,000	\$50,000.00	\$31,303.20
619.080101	REMOVE PAVEMENT MARKING STRIPES, TRAFFIC PAINT	1300	LF	\$0.90	\$1,170.00	\$0.50	\$650.00	\$1.40	\$1,820.00	\$1.00	\$1,300.00	\$1.00	\$1,300.00	\$1	\$1,300.00	\$1.60
619.100103	INTERIM PAVEMENT MARKINGS, STRIPES (REMOVEABLE TAPE)	1200	LF	\$2.40	\$2,880.00	\$2.50	\$3,000.00	\$3.00	\$3,600.00	\$2.50	\$3,000.00	\$2.50	\$3,000.00	\$3	\$3,600.00	\$4.30
619.1301	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNALS	1	ELOC	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$30,000	\$30,000.00	\$47,000.00
619.1702	TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER, (UNPINNED) WITH WARNING LIGHTS	540	LF	\$28.00	\$15,120.00	\$30.00	\$16,200.00	\$60.00	\$32,400.00	\$36.00	\$19,440.00	\$53.00	\$28,620.00	\$30	\$16,200.00	\$69.00
619.1706	TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER (STIFFENED WITH BOX BEAM) WITH WARNING LIGHTS	153	LF	\$43.00	\$6,579.00	\$30.00	\$4,590.00	\$68.00	\$10,404.00	\$85.00	\$13,005.00	\$80.00	\$12,240.00	\$35	\$5,355.00	\$102.00
620.04	STONE FILLING (MEDIUM)	228	CY	\$96.00	\$21,888.00	\$80.00	\$18,240.00	\$60.00	\$13,680.00	\$72.00	\$16,416.00	\$100.00	\$22,800.00	\$100	\$22,800.00	\$136.00
620.0802	BEDDING MATERIAL, TYPE 2	5	CY	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$60.00	\$300.00	\$60.00	\$300.00	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$185.00	\$925.00	\$30	\$1,500.00	\$218.33
625.01	SURVEY OPERATIONS	1	LS	\$4,700.00	\$4,700.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$20,374.00	\$20,374.00	\$15,000	\$15,000.00	\$